
Updated: 4/26/17 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Wood County Area 
 

Mental Health and Substance Use Recovery Resources 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

For more information, contact Ashley Normington 
Marshfield Clinic Center for Community Outreach  

715-221-8400 or 1-800-782-8581 ext. 18400  
cco@marshfieldclinic.org 

 

 
Most current version available at:  

 Marshfield Area Coalition for Youth (MACY): www.marshfield4youth.org/resources  

 Wood County Health Department: www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/Health/ 

  

mailto:cco@marshfieldclinic.org
http://www.marshfield4youth.org/resources
http://www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/Health/


 
 

Introduction 
 

This guide contains Wood County, Wisconsin and national resources for those seeking assistance with mental 
health and/or a substance use disorder.  There are also resources for families, relatives, friends or loved ones of 
someone with a mental health and/or substance use disorder.  The information provided may not be inclusive of 
all resources, but can be a starting point to support those in need.   
 

In an emergency, dial 911. 
 
 

Table of Contents 
 

Wood County Crisis Intervention ............................................................................................................................................. 1 

State and National Crisis Services ............................................................................................................................................. 1 

Wood County Resources .................................................................................................................................. 1 

Wood County Human Services Department ............................................................................................................................ 1 

Inpatient Treatment Centers .................................................................................................................................................... 2 

Clinical/Counseling Services – Marshfield Area........................................................................................................................ 2 

Substance Use Disorder Recovery and Support Groups  –  Marshfield Area ........................................................................... 3 

Other Resources ....................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

Coalitions .................................................................................................................................................................................. 8 

Wisconsin Resources........................................................................................................................................ 8 

Inpatient Treatment Centers .................................................................................................................................................... 8 

Sober Living............................................................................................................................................................................. 11 

Service Lines and Support Groups .......................................................................................................................................... 11 

National Resources ......................................................................................................................................... 11 

Index .............................................................................................................................................................. 13 

 



1 
 

Emergency Resources 
Emergency: 911 

Wood County Crisis Intervention 
Wood County Human Services Crisis Intervention Line (24/7) 
Confidential phone crisis intervention with professionals providing support to 
those experiencing emotional distress. 

Marshfield: 715-384-5555 
Wisconsin Rapids: 715-421-2345 
www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/ State and National Crisis Services 

AA 24 Hour Service Line (District 03) 1-888-511-7710 

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Addiction Hotline 1-800-211-4960 

County Aging Unit 715-421-8900 

Domestic Violence Hotline 1-800-799-SAFE (7233) 

Domestic Violence Hotline TDD for Hearing Impaired 1-800-787-3224 

Friendship Line- call to talk to someone 1-800-971-0016 

Hispanic Services Hotline 1-800-942-5330 

Hmong Hotline 1-877-740-4292 

HOPELINE- provides hope and support Text: HOPELINE to 741-741 

National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependency Hotline 1-800-NCA-CALL (622-2255) 

National Human Trafficking Information and Referral Hotline 1-888-373-7888     Text: BeeFree (233-3733) 

National Suicide Prevention Line 1-800-273-8255 

Portage County Crisis Intervention Hotline 1-866-317-9362 

Positive Alternatives – 24/7 Teen crisis line 1-800-491-8336     Text: 715-505-4582 

RAINN: Rape and Incest National Network 1-800-656-HOPE (4673) 

SUICIDE Hotline 1-800-SUICIDE (784-2433) 

Trevor Lifeline - Suicide prevention for LGBTQ youth 1-866-488-7386 

Wisconsin Clearinghouse for Missing & Exploited Children & Adults 1-800-843-4673 

Wisconsin Coalition Against Domestic Violence 1-608-255-0539 

Wisconsin Helpline 1-888-299-5187 

Wisconsin Intervention Services 1-262-309-9443 www.wisintervention.com 

Youth Hotline 1-800-621-4000 

Wood County Resources 
Wood County Human Services Department 
Behavioral Health /Long Term Support Services 
 

2611 12
th

 Street South, Wisconsin Rapids 
715-421-8800 
co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/ 

Case Management for Children with Disabilities: 

 Birth to Three Program 

 Children’s Long Term Support Waiver Program 

 Coordinated Services Team (CST) 

715-421-8866 
co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/ 

Mental Health Case Management: 

 Community Support Program (CSP) 

 Comprehensive Community Services Program (CCS) 

715-421-8833 
co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/ 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services: 715-421-8840 

 Adolescent Outpatient Counseling 

 Adolescent AODA Groups 

 AODA Day Treatment 

 AODA Intensive Outpatient Program 

 AODA Relapse Prevention Group 

 Dual Diagnoses Group 

 OWI Assessment 

 Underage Diversion Group 

 Mental Health Therapy and 
Psychiatric Services (limited to 
Wood County residents and private 
insurances as preferred provider) 

 Offers a complete range of Mental 
Health specialty care for all ages 

co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/ 

Marshfield appointments available. 
Hours: 8:00 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. (M-F) 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance 
 
 
 

 

http://www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/
http://www.wisintervention.com/
http://www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/
http://www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/
http://www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/
http://www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/HumanServices/


2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wood County Resources  

Inpatient Treatment Centers 
Norwood Health Center (voluntary admission) 
Provides high-quality treatment services which include acute, inpatient psychiatric 
care, skilled long-term care for persons with chronic, severe mental illness, as well 
as post-acute traumatic brain injury rehabilitation services. 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance 

Wood Co Annex and Health Center Building 
 1600 North Chestnut Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-384-2188 
www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/Norwood/     

VA Behavioral Health 
Veterans with Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) and Substance Abuse issues. 
Inpatient care, residential care and outpatient care available. 
No cost if veteran is eligible for the program  

 555 West Grand Avenue, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-424-4682 

Clinical/Counseling Services – Marshfield Area 
Charis Counseling (also located in Wausau) 
Mental Health and Substance Abuse services for ages 6 and up. 
Accepts some Medicare and Private Insurance 

 101 West McMillan Street, Marshfield 
 715-389-9382 
www.chariscounselingwi.com  

Child & Adolescent Psychiatry Consulting  LLC (also located in Wisconsin Rapids) 
-All ages 
-Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder therapy including assessment and 
counseling, relapse prevention, and intensive outpatient program 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid & Private Insurance; works with uninsured 

    2001 S. Roddis Ave. Ste A 
    Marshfield, WI 54449 
    715-384-2818 
http://drjenna.net/  

Children’s Hospital of Wisconsin (40+locations including Stevens Point & Wausau) 
Marshfield Child and Family Counseling and Marshfield Family Resource Center  
Services for adults who have children under age 18. 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid & Private Insurance; works with uninsured, sliding fee 

 601 S Central Ave,  Suite 200, Marshfield 
 715-387-2729 
www.chw.org  

Hergert & Associates Family Counseling Services 
Substance Abuse counseling for adults and adolescents. 

 252 South Central Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-384-7579 

Marriage & Family Health Services, Ltd.  
Mental Health counseling services; Outpatient Services: Individual, couples and 
family counseling; In-school services: All ages upon request; Referrals can be made 
by parents, schools, county human/social services, psychiatrists and other 
healthcare providers. Accepts Medicare, Medicaid, School and/or County funding 
and Private Insurances.  

 501 S Cherry Avenue,  Suite 5, Marshfield 
 715-486-8302 
www.marriageandfamilyhealthservices.com 

Marshfield Clinic Health Systems  
Serves patients through accessible, high quality health care, research & education. 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance 

 1000 North Oak Avenue, Marshfield 
 1-800-782-8581 
Behavioral Health: 715-387-5746 
Pediatrics: 715-387-5251 
www.marshfieldclinic.org 

Olson Professional Counseling Services, LLC 
Mental Health and Substance Abuses services (specializing in addiction) for ages 
12 and up.  Referrals from the County, Probation and Parole, DA’s office and will 
see inmates. 
Accepts health insurance, Medicaid and private pay. Payment plans available. 

 252 S Central Avenue,  Suite 24, Marshfield 
 715-384-7884 
www.olsoncounseling.com  

Personal Development Center, Inc. 
Domestic violence and sexual assault services to abuse victims and their families.  

 214 West 2
nd

 Street,  Marshfield 
 715-384-2971 
www.pdcmarshfield.com   

WISE MIND: Mental Health Clinic  
Mental Health and situational outpatient psychotherapy/counseling services for 
ages 5 and up. Specializes in Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD).   
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance 
 

 601 East 3
rd

 Street, Marshfield 
 715-384-0080 
www.wisemindclinic.com  

http://www.co.wood.wi.us/
http://www.chariscounselingwi.com/
http://drjenna.net/
http://www.chw.org/
http://www.marriageandfamilyhealthservices.com/
http://www.marshfieldclinic.org/specialties/psychiatry-and-psychology
http://www.olsoncounseling.com/
http://www.pdcmarshfield.com/
http://www.wisemindclinic.com/


3 
 

Wood County Resources 

Clinical/Counseling Services – Wisconsin Rapids Area 

Aspirus Clinic 
Mental Health services for those 18+ with a primary doctor through Aspirus Clinic. 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance 

 2031 Peach Street, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-241-5465 
www.aspirus.org  

Calvary Baptist 
Biblical counseling for all ages.  Must have referral from a pastor. 
Accepts cash or check 

 469 Airport Avenue, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-423-7190 

Central Wisconsin Counseling Associates (also located in Stevens Point) 
Mental Health and Substance Abuse services to all ages.  Hours vary. 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance 

 320 W Grand Ave,  Ste 304 A, Wisc Rapids 
 715-424-6960 
www.cwcounselingassoc.com  

Child & Adolescent Psychiatry Consulting/Behrend Psychology Consultants 
All ages; Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Therapy including assessment 
and counseling, relapse prevention and intensive outpatient; Needle Exchange, 
Narcan eduation and Infectious Disease Screening  
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance; works with uninsured 

 3930 8
th

 St S, Suite 101, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-423-2030 
www.behrendpsychology.com 

Clinical Services 
Mental Health and Substance Abuse services to all ages. 
Accepts Private Insurance and Security Health HMO for those with BadgerCare  

 420 1
st

 Avenue South, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-424-3400 
Email clinicalservices@solarus.net  

Compass Counseling (also located in Wausau, Stevens Point, Antigo) 
Mental Health and Substance Abuse services for all ages. 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance.  Works with uninsured. 

 2503 8
th

 Street South, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-712-1523 
http://www.compasscounsels.com/  

Fresh Canvas, LLC   
Services are based on Biblical truth and ethical standards for all ages and include 
premarital counseling, marital and relationship counseling, small group 
counseling, life coaching and relationship building. 
Services available for those with limited financial resources and need treatment 

 110 E Grand Ave,  Ste 110, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-712-0731 
Jeff: 715-323-3718 
Jo: 715-323-1127 
www.myfreshcanvas.com  

Northwest Journey 
Community-based Mental Health day treatment program with services for youth 
ages 5-19 in group, individual and family counseling. 24 hour service. 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance 

 110 24
th

 Street South, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-424-5040 
 

Pathways Counseling, LLC 
Outpatient counseling. 
Accepts private pay on a sliding scale 

 600 7
th

 Street, Port Edwards 
 715-459-2059 
www.pathwayscounseling.info  

Phoenix Behavioral Health Services LLC (also located in Manitowoc) 
Psychological testing for Autism Spectrum Disorder, ADHD and other Mental 
Health concerns and in-home behavior intervention for children through young 
adults with Autism Spectrum Disorder or other behavioral disabilities.  
Accepts a variety of insurances 

 1120 Lincoln Street, Wisconsin Rapids 
 920-682-1131 
www.phoenixbhc.com/  

Substance Use Disorder Recovery and Support Groups  –  Marshfield Area 
A Better Way Clubhouse  
Support groups for ages 18 and up. Provides a safe environment for individuals. 

 205 South Cherry Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-207-6622 

Alcoholics Anonymous  
An intentional mutual aid fellowship for those struggling with alcoholism. 
    Alano Club of Marshfield M-F 10 am & 7 pm F 9:30 pm (campfire AA) 
  R 5 pm (Double Trouble) Sat & Sun 11 am & 7 pm 
    Faith Lutheran Church (basement) Monday 7 pm 
    Good Shepherd Lutheran Church Tuesday 7 pm 
    Ministry Saint Joseph Hospital (South Wing, 1

st
 Floor)  Sunday 7 pm 

    Zion United Methodist Church (Cty Trk E by Aldi’s)  Thursday 7 pm  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alano Club of Marshfield  
 2111 South Roddis Avenue 
Faith Lutheran Church   
 207 South Cherry Avenue 
Good Shepherd Lutheran Church 
 502 West McMillan Street 
Ministry Saint Joseph Hospital 
 611 North Saint Joseph Avenue 
Zion United Methodist Church 
 2106 North Peach Avenue 
Diane D: 715-207-5053   
Christine M: 715-305-0537  
Johnee B: 715-305-7642  
Phil D: 715-207-5066 

http://www.aspirus.org/
http://www.cwcounselingassoc.com/
http://www.behrendpsychology.com/
mailto:clinicalservices@solarus.net
http://www.compasscounsels.com/
http://www.myfreshcanvas.com/
http://www.pathwayscounseling.info/
http://www.phoenixbhc.com/


4 
 

 
  

Wood County Resources 
Substance Use Disorder Recovery and Support Groups  –  Marshfield Area 

AL-ANON  
Worldwide fellowship offering a program of recovery for families and friends of 
those struggling with alcoholism, whether the person recognizes the existence of 
the problem or seeks help. 

Alano Club of Marshfield 
 2111 South Roddis Avenue, Marshfield 
Lori K: 715-387-8117 
Maria N: 715-389-8362 

CROSSroads 2 Recovery Mondays 6:30 pm 
Substance use disorder support program based on Biblical principles structured 
around the 12 step guides used in the Celebrate Recovery program. For adults; 
parent must accompany those under 18. 

Lammar’s Smokehouse Barbeque  
 1504 South Central Avenue, Marshfield 
Ben H: 715-741-7244 
Deanna H: 715-650-3447 
www.crossroads2recovery.org 

Narcotics Anonymous – North Central Wisconsin Area 1-866-590-2651 
www.ncwana.org  

Narcotics Anonymous  
For those with a substance use disorder who wish to stop using, lose the desire to  
use and find a new way to live.  
Never Alone Group- Narcotics Anonymous (Ministry St. Joseph’s Hospital) 

Faith Fellowship Church 
 217 West McMillan Street, Marshfield 
Ministry St Joseph Hospital (Conference Rm I) 
 611 North Saint Joseph Avenue, Marshfield 
Tammy S: 715-305-9704 
Scott B: 715-383-4124 
Jim H: 715-257-7132 

Nicotine Anonymous  Sundays 7 pm  
For those who wish to decrease or stop using nicotine-containing products. 

Alano Club of Marshfield 
    2111 South Roddis Avenue, Marshfield 

Renewed & Restored Recovery Thursdays 7:15 pm 
Faith-based substance use recovery group for high school-aged youth and adults. 

East Gate Alliance Church  
 2203 East Becker Road, Marshfield 
 715-387-3654 

The Creek   Tuesdays 6:30 pm 
Faith based family recovery and support group for all ages (interactive children’s 
programs provided).  

The Orbital 
 2209 West Spencer Street, Marshfield 
Tom or Cathie S: 715-316-2716 

Substance Use Disorder Recovery and Support Groups  –  Wisconsin Rapids Area 

Alcoholics Anonymous  Open Meeting: Tuesdays 7 pm 
 Closed Meetings: Su, M, W, F 7 pm; T, R 10 am and 8 pm; Sa 10:30 am 
An intentional mutual aid fellowship for those struggling with alcoholism. 

Alano Club of Wisconsin Rapids 
 1210 East Grand Avenue, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-421-0151 

AL-ANON and ALATEEN  
 Alano Club           Monday 6:30 pm  Thursday 8 pm with ALATEEN 
 Woodlands Church (enter in back on south side) Thursday 9:30 am 
Worldwide fellowship offering a program of recovery for families and friends of 
those struggling with alcoholism, whether the person recognizes the existence of 
the problem or seeks help. 

Alano Club of Wisconsin Rapids 
 1210 East Grand Avenue, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-421-0151 
 

Narcotics Anonymous – North Central Wisconsin Area 
Call or visit the website for meetings in your area. 

1-866-590-2651 
www.ncwana.org  

Narcotics Anonymous  
 Alano Club of Wisconsin Rapids 
              Open Meetings: Saturdays 8 am 
    United Methodist Church 
          Closed Meetings: Monday 11:30 am; Wednesday 7 pm 
          Open Meetings: T, R 7 pm 
For those with a substance use disorder who wish to stop using, lose the desire to  
use and find a new way to live. 

Alano Club of Wisconsin Rapids 
 1210 East Grand Avenue, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-421-0151 
United Methodist Church 
 441 Garfield Street, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-423-8860 

http://www.crossroads2recovery.org/
http://www.ncwana.org/
http://www.ncwana.org/


5 
 

  

Wood County Resources 
Substance Use Recovery and Support Groups – Wisconsin Rapids Area 
Nar-Anon Thursdays 6:30 pm United Methodist Church 

 441 Garfield Street, Wisconsin Rapids 
    Mary S. 715-423-1023 
    Trina J. 715-884-3382 

River Cities Clubhouse 
Mental Health and Substance Abuse support groups for ages 18 and up. 

441 Garfield Street, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-424-4115 

Supporting the FACTS (Families/Friends of Addiction Coming Together) 
       Tuesday, January 17 7 pm (Future meetings the 3

rd
 Tuesday of the month) 

New support group offering resources, hope and support for family and friends of 
those dealing with substance abuse. 
 

Aspirus Riverview Hospital, Wisconsin Rapids 
    Conference Room A (lower level) 
    Access Main Lobby/Clinic Doors 
    715-422-7744 
    factwr@gmail.com 

Additional Support Groups – Marshfield Area  
Children’s Grief Support Group  
For children who have experienced loss. 
 

Ministry Saint Joseph Hospital 
 611 North Saint Joseph Avenue, Marshfield  
 715-389-4065 

Handling the Holidays Every November (also located in Stevens Point) 
Open to those grieving the death of a loved one during the holiday season. 

Ministry Home Care – Hospice 
    303 W Upham St, Ste 303, Marshfield 
     800-397-4216 

Healing Grief Circle Gathers monthly 
For adults and families who have experienced the death of a loved one. 
 

Ministry Saint Joseph Hospital 
 611 North Saint Joseph Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-387-9974 

L.O.S.S. Loss of Spouse Support Group (also located in Wausau & Stevens Point) 
Gathers Tuesdays (Sept 20 – Oct 25) from 5 p.m. – 7 p.m. 
For adults who have experienced death of a spouse or significant other. 

Ministry Home Care  
   303 W Upham St, Ste 200, Marshfield 
   800-397-4216 

L.O.S.S. Marshfield Drop-In Group 
 (also located in Oshkosh, Rhinelander, & Stevens Point) 
 Jan-Mar; Jun-Aug; & Nov-Dec from 12 – 1:30 p.m. 
Open to any community adult experiencing grief. 

Ministry Home Care 
    303 W Upham St, Marshfield 
    800-397-4216 

Pediatric Support Groups for Parents 
Provides information, contact and support to parents who have a sick child. 

715-387-5251 

Prayer Team at St. Joseph 
Sister Sharon Rollings will pray for patients and their family. 

715-389-7842 
Email: prayerline@stjosephs-marshfield.org 

Survivors of Suicide Support Group  
For those with a loved one who have completed suicide. 

Ministry Saint Joseph Hospital 
 611 North Saint Joseph Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-387-7753 

Teen Grief Support Group  
For teens who have lost a loved one. 

Ministry Saint Joseph Hospital 
 611 North Saint Joseph Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-389-4065 

Together, Learning To Cope  
For those with someone battling an illness or coping with the loss of a loved one. 

Marshfield Cancer Society Hope Lodge 
 611 West Doege Street, Marshfield 
 715-486-9110 

Additional Support Groups – Wisconsin Rapids Area  
Adult Diabetes Support Group   
 Meets periodically at 7:00 p.m. as announced 

Aspirus Riverview Clinic Building  
 420 Dewey Street, Wisconsin Rapids  
Linda Race: 715-421-7566 

Alzheimer’s Support Group Meets 2
nd

 Tuesday of month 9:30 am 
Open to all family members, caregivers and anyone who has questions about 
Alzheimer’s disease and other types of dementia. We can assist in providing free 
respite care for your loved one so you can attend.  
 

Aging & Disability Resource Center  
 220 3

rd
 Avenue S, Ste 1, Wisconsin Rapids 

Anita Whetstone: 715-423-7400  
715-892-8033  
http://alz.org/   

mailto:factwr@gmail.com
mailto:prayerline@stjosephs-marshfield.org
http://alz.org/


6 
 

Wood County Resources 
Additional Support Groups – Wisconsin Rapids Area 
Celiac Support Group  
 Meets 3

rd
 Tuesday of month at 6:30 pm (except Jan, July, Aug & Dec) 

Aspirus Riverview Clinic Building  
 420 Dewey Street, Wisconsin Rapids  
 Lori Cesare: 715-421-7446  

Grief Support Group Program Groups form upon request 
Seven week program  
   

Aspirus Riverview Clinic Building  
 420 Dewey Street, Wisconsin Rapids 
 Rev. Kristi Kleinbeck: 715-422-7744 

Handling the Holidays Every November (also located in Stevens Point) 
Open to those grieving a loved one during the holiday season. 

Mid-State Technical College  
    500 32

nd
 St N., (Room L133) 

    800-397-4216 

In Our Hearts Forever Support Group  Meets 1
st

 Tuesday of the month at 6:30 pm 
For adults who have experienced pregnancy loss, stillbirth or newborn death. 
   

Aspirus Riverview Clinic Building  
 420 Dewey Street, Wisconsin Rapids 
Email inourheartsforever@gmail.com  

Joint Pain Support Group  
 Meets 1

st
 Tuesday of odd months at 6:30 pm  

 

Aspirus Riverview Clinic Building  
 420 Dewey Street, Wisconsin Rapids  
Kathleen Schultz: 715-421-7501  

L.O.S.S. Loss of Spouse Support Group (also located in Wausau & Stevens Point) 
Every Spring and Fall 
 

Hardees 
   1821 8

th
 St S., Wisconsin Rapids 

    800-397-4216 

L.O.S.S. Wisconsin Rapids Drop-In Group 
(Also located in Oshkosh, Rhinelander, & Stevens Point) 
Second Friday of the Month from 12 -1:30 p.m. 
Open to any community adult experiencing grief 

Ministry Home Care  
    800-397-4216 

Men’s Cancer Support Group  
 Meets 2

nd
 Tuesday of the month at 5:15 pm (except Jan, July, Aug & Dec)  

Aspirus Riverview Clinic Building  
 420 Dewey Street, Wisconsin Rapids  
Nicki Williams: 715-421-7442  

Parkinson’s Support Group  
 Meets last Monday of the month at 6:30 pm 

Aspirus Riverview Clinic Building  
 420 Dewey Street, Wisconsin Rapids  
Jane: 715-697-8593  

Women’s Cancer Support Group 
 Meets 2

nd
 Monday of the month at 5:15 pm (except Jan, July, Aug & Dec)  

Aspirus Riverview Clinic Building  
 420 Dewey Street, Wisconsin Rapids  
Nicki Williams: 715-421-7442  

Other Resources  
Advocate Psychotherapy Services (also located in Stevens Point and Junction City) 
Emergency 24 hour: 1-800-971-7920 
Mental Health services for ages 5 and up. 
Mead Elementary School 
 Services available to students of Mead Elem and their families (all ages). 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid and Private Insurance 

 146 N Central Ave,  Suite 204,  Marshfield 
 1-800-681-2374 
Mead Elementary School 
 241 17

th
 Avenue South, Wisconsin Rapids  

 715-502-2828  
www.advocatepsychotherapyservices.com 

Aging and Disability Resource Center (ADRC) – (additional locations in Antigo, 
Merrill & Wausau) 
Resource Center Services; Learning and Wellness and Caregiver Support; Nutrition 

 300 S Peach Avenue,  Suite 1,  Marshfield  
 715-384-8479 
 220 3

rd
 Ave S,  Suite 1,  Wisconsin Rapids  

 715-421-0014 
www.adrc-cw.com 

AIDS Resource Center of Wisconsin – Wausau Office (Clean Needle Exchange) 
Serves Wood County residents. Offers Narcan training, clean supplies, 
HIV/Hepatitis C testing and referrals. 

 1105 Grand Avenue, Schofield  
 715-297-8272 
www.arcw.org 

Aspirus Riverview Clinic and Hospital   410 Dewey Street, Wisconsin Rapids  
 715-423-6060 
www.aspirus.org 

Behavioral Health Clinic of Wausau (also located in Wausau) 
 

 103 S Central Avenue,  Ste 302,  Marshfield  
 715-842-9500 
www.bhcwausau.com 

City Watch 
Community network for education and reporting on illegal substance use. 

Tom or Cathie S: 715-316-2716 
 

mailto:inourheartsforever@gmail.com
http://www.advocatepsychotherapyservices.com/
http://www.adrc-cw.com/
http://www.arcw.org/
http://www.aspirus.org/
http://www.bhcwausau.com/


7 
 

Wood County Resources 
Other Resources  
Frederic Ozanam Transitional Shelter 
Provides emergency transitional housing for homeless families. 

 505 East Depot Street, Marshfield  
 715-384-6555 
www.stvincentsmarshfield.org/pages/transitional.php  

HART Equine Therapy Center 
Therapeutic riding for ages 4 and up with a wide range of disabilities, emotional or 
Mental Health struggles. 

 10198 Brookside Road, Auburndale  
 715-305-5166 
www.hartetc.com/  

Jeremiah’s Crossing 
Faith-based equine therapy for individuals with special needs. 

 2440 County Highway X, Babcock  
 715-884-2551 
www.jeremiahscrossing.org/  

Marshfield Area United Way  
Referral services, call 211 
 
 

 156 South Central Avenue, Marshfield  
 715-384-9992 
www.marshfieldareaunitedway.org  

Marshfield Clinic Health Systems 
Center for Community Outreach 
 Partners with coalitions, business and other organizations to promote 

quality of life and reduce the incidence of lifestyle related disease.  
Family Health Center 
 A community health center program that improves access to high quality 

health care services for the underserved & enhances community health. 
Marshfield Dental Center 
 Provides comprehensive dental care including general family dentistry 

and dental hygiene services. 

Center for Community Outreach 
 1701 North Fig Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-221-8400 
Family Health Center  
 1000 North Oak Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-389-4574 or 1-800-942-5420 
Marshfield Dental Center 
 1307 N St Joseph Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-221-5600 or 1-800-782-8581 
www.marshfieldclinic.org 

Mary’s Place 
Non-profit homeless and transitional shelter for single men and women. 
20 beds, must be 18 or older. 

 300 North Central Avenue, Marshfield  
 715-384-9227 
www.marysplacemarshfield.org  

NAMI (National Alliance on Mental Illness) Portage-Wood Counties 
Support, advocacy & education for those affected by mental illness. 

 715-254-1864 
www.namiportagewoodcounties.org  

Opportunity Development Centers (ODC) 
Delivers superior contract manufacturing and service outsource solutions to 
businesses, while creating meaningful employment opportunities for people with 
disabilities.   
 

 2406 East 21
st

 Street, Marshfield 
 715-387-1161 
 1191 Huntington Avenue, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-424-2712 
www.odcinc.com  

Parents Information and Education Resource (PIER) 
Information, support and resources for trainings, conferences and activities.   

 715-423-7182 
www.pierwi.info 

Ruby’s Pantry (East Gate Alliance Church) 
Low cost food distribution 

 2203 East Becker Road, Marshfield  
 715-387-3654 
www.rubyspantry.org/  

Shirley’s House of Hope 
Faith-based domestic abuse shelter for victims of domestic violence/sexual assault 

 715-486-9000 
www.shirleyshouseofhope.org 

Soup or Socks 
Food and clothing pantry 

 200 South Lincoln Avenue, Marshfield  
 715-387-1769 

South Wood County Emergency Pantry Shelf  715-422-2050 

St. Vincent de Paul Outreach Center (referrals) 
Offers a food pantry, clothing and furniture vouchers, housing lists, fellowship 
meals and a free medical clinic 3 times a month.  

 149 North Central Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-387-0395 
www.stvincentsmarshfield.org  

The Bridge Center 
Provides home training and support for families of young children with autism 
ages 15 months+ through the PLAY Project

® 
Home Consulting Program.   

Accepts private insurance.  Sliding fee and have limited scholarships. 

 715-207-1512 
 

The Family Center 
For those seeking domestic violence, sexual assault services and/or safe shelter. 

 500 25
th

 Street North, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-421-1511 
Crisis Hotline: 1-877-318-0003 
www.familyctr.org 

http://www.stvincentsmarshfield.org/pages/transitional.php
http://www.hartetc.com/
http://www.jeremiahscrossing.org/
http://www.marshfieldareaunitedway.org/
http://www.marshfieldclinic.org/
http://www.marysplacemarshfield.org/
http://www.namiportagewoodcounties.org/
http://www.odcinc.com/
http://www.pierwi.info/
http://www.rubyspantry.org/
http://www.shirleyshouseofhope.org/
http://www.stvincentsmarshfield.org/
http://www.familyctr.org/


8 
 

 

Wood County Resources 
Other Resources 
The Hannah Center 
Assists women in crisis by offering residency, transportation, counseling & more. 

212 East 3
rd

 Street, Marshfield  
715-387-6300 
www.hannahcenter.com/  

United Way 
Referral services, call 211 

Call 211 
www.getconnected211.org 

United Way of Inner Wisconsin 
Referral services, call 211  

 351 Oak Street, Wisconsin Rapids  
 715-421-0390 
www.uwiw.org/  

VSA Choir and Music Therapy – Wisconsin Rapids Mary: 715-218-4857 

Wisconsin Rapids Salvation Army  715-421-2345 

Wood County Adult Drug Treatment Court (ATTIC Correctional Services) 
(referrals by Drug Court Case Manager)  
Voluntary program offered to non-violent drug offenders.  

Marshfield: 715-389-0225 
 2611 12

th
 Street South, Wisconsin Rapids 

 715-421-8785 

Wood County Health Department 
 

 111 W Jackson St 
    PO Box 8095, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-421-8911 
www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/  

Youth for Christ-Juvenile Justice Ministries (Serves Adams, Columbia, Portage, 
Waupaca, Waushara and Wood Counties) 
Faith-based programming and mentoring to teens in the Juvenile Justice System. 

 715-897-6695 
www.yfc.org  

Coalitions 
Healthy People Nekoosa 
Strives to prevent factors which lead to suicide, promote life, and to bring 
awareness to Mental Health and Substance Abuse issues facing our community. 

715-498-7876 

Healthy People Wood County (Mental Health and AODA Coalitions) 
Provides opportunities and identify resources that promote healthy coping and 
therefore enhance the quality of life of Wood County residents. 

Wood County Health Department 
 111 W Jackson St 
    PO Box 8095, Wisconsin Rapids 
 715-421-8948 

Marshfield Area Coalition for Youth (MACY) 
Working to make Marshfield the best place to raise a family through youth 
Substance Abuse prevention with a focus on underage drinking, prescription drug 
abuse and heroin use. 

Marshfield Clinic Ctr for Community Outreach 
 1701 North Fig Avenue, Marshfield 
 715-221-8400 
www.marshfield4youth.org  

Sober Living  

Cranberry Oxford House 
Women’s housing for those recovering from a substance use disorder 

   341 8
th

 Street South, Wisconsin Rapids 
   715-421-1410 
www.oxfordhouse.org 

Rapids Oxford House  
Men’s housing for those recovering from a substance use disorder. 

 440 Birch Street, Wisconsin Rapids  
 715-421-1124 
Bob Calverley: 715-572-8937 
www.oxfordhouse.org 

Wisconsin Resources 
Inpatient Treatment Centers 
Arbor Place –Menomonie 
Accepts most private insurances  

715-235-4537 
www.arborplaceinc.com  

Aurora Health Center–Cudahy 414-489-4125 
www.aurorahealthcare.org  

Aurora Sheboygan Memorial Medical Center –Sheboygan  
 

920-451-5548 
www.aurora.org  

Black River Memorial Hospital –Black River Falls 
Accepts Medicare, Medicade, BadgerCare, and most commercial insurances 

715-284-5361 
www.brmh.net  

Bellin Health Psychiatric Hospital –Green Bay 920-433-6073 
www.bellin.org  

http://www.hannahcenter.com/
http://www.getconnected211.org/
http://www.uwiw.org/
http://www.co.wood.wi.us/Departments/
http://www.yfc.org/
http://www.marshfield4youth.org/
http://www.oxfordhouse.org/
http://www.oxfordhouse.org/
http://www.arborplaceinc.com/
http://www.aurorahealthcare.org/
http://www.aurora.org/
http://www.brmh.net/
http://www.bellin.org/


9 
 

Burkwood Treatment Center –Hudson 
Accepts most commercial insurances  

1-866-524-6678 
www.burkwoodtreatmentcenter.com  

Wisconsin Resources 
Inpatient Treatment Centers 
Casa Clare–Hudson 
 

920-731-3981 
www.mooringcasa.com  

Crawford County Human Services Department –Prairie du Chien 
Accepts sliding fee scale, county funds, Medicaid, Medicare, self-pay 

608-326-0248 
www.crawfordcountywi.org  

Clement J Zablocki VA Medical Center –Milwaukee 
Accepts Veterans 

888- 469-6614 
www.milwaukee.va.gov/vhamiwPublicAffairs@va.gov  

Fond du Lac County Dept. of Community Programs –Fond du Lac 
Accepts Medicare, limited MA, insurance. 

920-929-3500 or 920-929-3443 
www.co.fond-du-lac.wi.us  

Gundersen Health System – La Crosse  
Accepts Medicare, Medicade depending on HMO, and most commercial insurances 

608-782-7300 
www.gundersenhealth.org  

Hope Haven –Madison 
Accepts self-pay or county funding 
 

608-251-8881 
www.hopehavenhelps.org  

Jackie Nitschke Center, Inc. –Green Bay 
Accepts most commercial insurances, County funding and self-pay 

920-435-2093 
www.jackienitschkecenter.com/  

Kewaunee County Department of Human Services –Kewaunee 
Accepts Medicare, Medicaid, and Sliding-Fee Scale 

920-388-7030 
www.kewauneeco.org  

Koinonia Treatment Center –Rhinelander 
Accepts most commercial insurances and self-pay (28 beds, 30-day program+) 

715-362-5745 or 800-864-3009 
www.koinoniaocs.net  

L.E. Phillips Libertas Treatment Center –Chippewa Falls 
Accepts most commercial insurances, Medicare, BadgerCare and self-pay 

715-723-5585 
www.libertascenter.org  

Lakeside Recovery at North Central Healthcare–Wausau 
Available to residents of Marathon, Lincoln and Langlade counties 
(6 beds, 21-day program) 

715-848-4355 
www.norcen.org 

Libertas Treatment Center (Adolescents) –Green Bay 
Accepts BadgerCare, most commercial insurances and self-pay 

920-498-8600 
www.libertasgb.org 

Lutheran Social Services of Wisconsin and Upper Michigan –Beloit 
 

608-752-7660 ext. 5110 
www.lsswis.org  

Lutheran Social Services of Wisconsin and Upper Michigan –Janesville 
 

608-752-7660 ext. 10 
www.lsswis.org  

Mayo Clinic Health System –Eau Claire 
Accepts Medicaid, Medicare, private pay, private insurance 

 715-838-5369 or 888-838-4777 
http://mayoclinichealthsystem.org/locations/e
au-claire/medical-services/hospital-medicine  

Mayo Clinic Health System –La Crosse 
Accepts county funds, private pay, private insurance, Medicaid, Medicare 

800-362-5454 or 608-785-0940 ext. 24992 
http://mayoclinichealthsystem.org/  

Memorial Medical Center –Ashland 
Accepts private insurance, CHAMPUS, Medicare, Medicaid Title 18, 19 or 51.42 

715- 685-5500 or 715-682-8217 
http://www.ashlandmmc.com  

Ministry Behavioral Health Residential Treatment Center – Stevens Point  
Available to Portage County residents (15 beds) 

800-472-9449 
www.ministryhealth.org 

Nova Counseling Services, Inc. –Oshkosh  
Accepts some commercial insurances and self-pay  

1-800-298-8170 
www.novaoshkosh.com  

Richland County Health and Human Services –Richland Center 
Accepts sliding fee scale for county residents 

608-647-8821 
www.co.richland.wi.us  

Rogers Memorial Hospital –Brown Deer 
Call on Medicaid and Medicare coverage; accepts private insurance and self-pay 

414-355-9000 
www.rogershospital.org  

Sacred Heart Hospital –Eau Claire 
Accepts installment payments, Medicaid, Medicare, private insurance, self-pay, 
and county funding 

715-717-4272 
www.sacredhearteauclaire.org  

Saint Agnes Hospital Addiction Services –Fond du Lac 
Accepts self-pay, private insurance, Medicare, Medicaid, County funding 

800-922-3400 or 920-926-4290 
www.agnesian.com  

Shawano County Department of Community Programs –Shawano 
Accepts Medicaid, private insurance, and self-pay 

715-526-5547 or After Hours: 715- 526-3240 
www.co.shawano.wi.us  

http://www.burkwoodtreatmentcenter.com/
http://www.mooringcasa.com/
http://www.crawfordcountywi.org/
http://www.milwaukee.va.gov/
http://www.milwaukee.va.gov/
http://www.co.fond-du-lac.wi.us/
http://www.gundersenhealth.org/
http://www.hopehavenhelps.org/
http://www.jackienitschkecenter.com/
http://www.kewauneeco.org/
http://www.koinoniaocs.net/
http://www.libertascenter.org/
http://www.norcen.org/
http://www.libertasgb.org/
http://www.lsswis.org/
http://www.lsswis.org/
http://mayoclinichealthsystem.org/locations/eau-claire/medical-services/hospital-medicine
http://mayoclinichealthsystem.org/locations/eau-claire/medical-services/hospital-medicine
http://mayoclinichealthsystem.org/
http://www.ashlandmmc.com/
http://www.ministryhealth.org/
http://www.novaoshkosh.com/
http://www.co.richland.wi.us/
http://www.rogershospital.org/
http://www.sacredhearteauclaire.org/
http://www.agnesian.com/
http://www.co.shawano.wi.us/


10 
 

St. Claire Center –Baraboo 
Accept self-pay, Badgercare(check plan) 

608-356-1533 or 800-433-2688 
http://www.stclare.com  

Wisconsin Resources 
Inpatient Treatment Centers  
St. Elizabeth Hospital –Appleton  920-738-2930 

www.affinityhealth.org  

Taylor County Human Services 
 

715-748-3332 
www.co.taylor.wi.us/departments/hs/hs.html  

Teen Challenge International Wisconsin Administrative Offices –Milwaukee 
Accepts cash, personal checks, and credit card. 

888-614-4673 or 414-466-4415 
www.teenchallengeonline.com  

Tellurian Detoxification Center –Madison 
Accepts private insurance, self-pay 

608-223-3311 
www.tellurian.org 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center –Tomah 
Eligible Veterans only 

608-372-3971 or 800-872-8662 
www.tomah.va.gov  

Wheaton Franciscan Center for Addiction Recovery –Racine 
Accepts T18-Medicare, T19-Medicaid, private insurance, self-pay, scholarships 
 

262- 687-8626 
www.mywheaton.org/services/mental-health-addiction/  

Clinical/Counseling Resources  

 

Adams County Veterans Services –Friendship 
608-339-4221 
co.adams.wi.gov  

Bridge Community Health Clinic –Wausau, Weston 715-539-8181 
www.bridgeclinic.org 

Center for Human Development – Wausau  715-842-0944 

Clark County Community Services –Neillsville 
Substance Abuse services 

715-743-5204 
www.co.clark.wi.us/ClarkCounty 

Courage to Change Recovery –Abbotsford, Medford, Phillips (Outpatient) 715-223-0480 

Dix & Gillette Counseling Services –Wausau 715-675-3888 

Family Counseling Services – Wausau  715-842-3346 

Lincoln Health Care Center – Merrill (Outpatient) 715-536-9482 
www.norcen.org  

Ministry St. Michael’s Hospital–Stevens Point (Detox) 715-346-5000 
www.ministryhealth.org 

New Directions Counseling Center –Stevens Point 715-345-9690 
www.newdirectionscc.com  

New Vision Wilderness - Therapeutic Outdoor Programs –Medford, Grafton 855-689-8326 
newvisionwilderness.com  

Northern Regional Center for Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs www.northernregionalcenter.org  

Oswald Counseling Associates -Plover 715-342-0290 
www.oswaldcounselingassociates.com  

Peaceful Solutions Counseling -Wausau 800-841-3346 
www.PeacefulSolutions.org  

Phoenix House – Friendship 608-339-4257 
www.phoenixhouse.org  

Rawhide –New London 800-729-4433 
www.rawhide.org 

Riverwood Counseling Associates, LLC – Stevens Point 715-343-5256 
www.riverwoodcounseling.org  

Rogers Memorial Hospital –Oconomowoc 800-767-4411 
www.rogershospital.org  

Stepping Stones Counseling Center –Schofield 715-355-4999  
www.steppingstonescounselingcenter.org  

Teen Challenge –Milwaukee 414-748-4483 
teenchallengeonline.com  

Wausau Comprehensive Treatment Center (Methadone and Suboxone Clinic)–
Wausau (Outpatient, Detox) 

715-845-3637 
www.crchealth.com 

Wisconsin Family Ties (WFT) –Madison 800-422-7145 

http://www.stclare.com/
http://www.affinityhealth.org/
http://www.co.taylor.wi.us/departments/hs/hs.html
http://www.teenchallengeonline.com/
http://www.tellurian.org/
http://www.tomah.va.gov/
http://www.mywheaton.org/services/mental-health-addiction/
http://www.treatmentcentersdirectory.com/Wisconsin/Friendship/adams-county-veterans-services-11737
http://co.adams.wi.gov/Departments/VeteransService/tabid/87/Default.aspx
http://www.bridgeclinic.org/
http://www.co.clark.wi.us/ClarkCounty
http://www.norcen.org/
http://www.ministryhealth.org/
http://www.newdirectionscc.com/
http://newvisionwilderness.com/
http://www.northernregionalcenter.org/
http://www.oswaldcounselingassociates.com/
http://www.peacefulsolutions.org/
http://www.treatmentcentersdirectory.com/Wisconsin/Friendship/phoenix-house-11738
http://www.phoenixhouse.org/
http://www.rawhide.org/
http://www.riverwoodcounseling.org/
http://www.rogershospital.org/
http://www.steppingstonescounselingcenter.org/
http://teenchallengeonline.com/
http://www.crchealth.com/find-a-treatment-center/wausau-clinic/


11 
 

 

www.wifamilyties.org 

Wisconsin United We C.A.N. (Change Addiction Now) www.changeaddictionnow.org/wisconsin 

Wisconsin Resources 
Other Resources  
Arts Healing Way 
     

 1101 Brilowski Road, Suite A,  Stevens Point 
 715-345-2709 
Email emblacksun@charter.net 

Forward Service Corporation  715-422-5010 
www.fsc-corp.org  

Ho-Chunk Nation Department of Health www.ho-chunknation.com 

Music Therapy Services of Central Wisconsin, LLC – Mosinee 
Richelle Kroening, Board Certified Music Therapist, Neurologic Music Therapist 

715-212-5086 
www.mtscw.com 

Regional Children and Youth with Special Health Care Need 
 
 

www.dhs.wisconsin.gov  

Sober Living 
Aaron's House (Men) –Madison 608-445-8000 

aaronshousemadison.org/the-house  

Beacon House (Women) –Fond du Lac 920-923-3999 
www.beaconhousefdl.org/ 

Blandine House (Men) –Fond du Lac 920-922-0487 
www.blandinehouse.org/index.html  

Casa Clare (Women) –Appleton  800-511-2504 
mooringcasa.com/ 

Center of Hope for Men –Milwaukee  414-466-4415 
www.teenchallengeonline.com/ 

Destiny Point Women’s Home –Rudolph 715-344-2391 
www.destinypoint.net  

Meta House (Women) –Milwaukee 414-962-1200 
metahouse.org/  

Mooring House (Men) –Appleton 877-747-2253 
mooringcasa.com/ 

Mt. Zion House (Men) –Lake Geneva 262-249-8934 
www.mtzionhouse.org  

Mt. Zion House (Women) –Elkhorn 262-379-1215 
www.mtzionhouse.org  

Oxford House – Appleton, Green Bay, Kenosha, La Crosse, Madison, Racine, 
Stevens Point 

800-689-6411 
oxfordhouse.org/userfiles/file/index.php  

Robby Dawson Home for Women –Milwaukee  414-342-0909 
www.teenchallengeonline.com/ 

Roots Recovery Milwaukee Sober Living (Men) –Milwaukee  414-698-0481 
www.rootsrecovery.org 

Salvation Army (Men) –Stevens Point 715-341-2437 
www.salvationarmywi.org 

Service Lines and Support Groups 
Narcotics Anonymous  www.wisconsinna.org 

Nar-Anon  
Monday Nights: 6:30 p.m.-7:30 p.m.  
Starting October 3, 2016 

UCC Church 515 W. 2
nd

 Street 
   Niellsville, WI 
healingfamilieswithhope@gmail.com 
Call Trina: 715-844-3382 

Rise Together –Appleton www.weallrisetogether.org 

Wisconsin Tobacco Quit Line 800-784-8669     (Spanish: 877-266-3863) 
www.wiquitline.org  

National Resources 
Al-Anon and Ala-Teen 1-888-425-2666 

http://www.wifamilyties.org/
http://www.changeaddictionnow.org/wisconsin.html
mailto:emblacksun@charter.net
http://www.fsc-corp.org/
http://www.ho-chunknation.com/
http://www.mtscw.com/
http://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/
http://aaronshousemadison.org/the-house
http://www.beaconhousefdl.org/
http://www.blandinehouse.org/index.html
http://mooringcasa.com/
http://www.teenchallengeonline.com/
http://www.destinypoint.net/
http://metahouse.org/
http://mooringcasa.com/
http://www.mtzionhouse.org/
http://www.mtzionhouse.org/
http://oxfordhouse.org/userfiles/file/index.php
http://www.teenchallengeonline.com/
http://www.rootsrecovery.org/
http://www.salvationarmywi.org/
http://www.wisconsinna.org/
mailto:healingfamilieswithhope@gmail.com
http://www.weallrisetogether.org/
http://www.wiquitline.org/


12 
 

www.al-anon.alateen.org 

Alcoholics Anonymous www.aa.org 

National Resources 
CADCA (Community Anti-Drug Coalitions of America) 703-706-0560 ext. 256 or ext. 247 

www.cadca.org  

Cocaine Anonymous Wisconsin Meetings: 414-445-LIFE (5433) 
https://ca.org/  

MADD  (Mothers Against Drunk Driving) Victim Hotline: 877-MADD-HELP 
www.madd.org  

Mental Health America www.mentalhealthamerica.net  

NAMI (National Alliance on Mental Illness) www.nami.org 

Narcotics Anonymous 
  

866-590-2651 
www.na.org 

Nar-Anon World Services 
 

800-477-6291 
www.nar-anon.org 

National Alliance for Drug Endangered Children www.nationaldec.org  

NAPAFASA (National Asian Pacific American Families Against Substance Abuse)  213-625-5795 
http://napafasa.org/  

National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug Information 
 

800-729-6686 

National Family Partnership 305-856-4173 or  800-705-8997 
http://nfp.org/  

National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism  https://niaaa.nih.gov/  

NICP  (National Inhalant Prevention Coalition) 855-704-4400 
www.inhalants.org  

National Institute on Drug Abuse www.drugabuse.gov 

Rational Recovery Self-Help Network 530-621-4374 or 530-621-2667 
https://rational.org/  

SAMHSA (Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration) 1-800-662-4357 
www.findtreatment.samhsa.gov  

SADD (Students Against Destructive Decisions)  
 

1-877-SADD-INC or 508-481-3568 
www.sadd.org  

Secular Organizations for Sobriety (SOS)  310-821-8430 
www.secularhumanism.org/  

SMART Recovery (Self-Management and Recovery Training)  www.smartrecovery.org  

The Partnership at Drugfree.org 1-855-378-4373 
www.drugfree.org/recover  

Treatment Coordination and Advocacy 1-888-301-9425 
www.treatmentcoordination.net  

United We C.A.N. (Change Addiction Now) www.changeaddictionnow.org 

Women for Sobriety 215-536-8026 
www.womenforsobriety.org  

12Step.org  - Information and Resources for 12 Step Programs http://12step.org/  

To find recovery resources in your area: www.recovery.org 

http://www.al-anon.alateen.org/
http://www.aa.org/
http://www.cadca.org/
https://ca.org/
http://www.madd.org/
http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/
http://www.nami.org/
http://www.na.org/
http://www.nationaldec.org/
http://napafasa.org/
http://nfp.org/
https://niaaa.nih.gov/
http://www.inhalants.org/
https://rational.org/
http://www.findtreatment.samhsa.gov/
http://www.sadd.org/
http://www.secularhumanism.org/
http://www.smartrecovery.org/
http://www.drugfree.org/recover
http://www.treatmentcoordination.net/
http://www.changeaddictionnow.org/
http://www.womenforsobriety.org/
http://12step.org/
http://www.recovery.org/


13 
 

Index

 
12Step.org ................................................................. 12 
A Better Way Clubhouse ............................................. 3 
AA 24 Hour Service Line .............................................. 1 
Aaron's House ........................................................... 11 
Adams County Veterans Services .............................. 10 
Adult Diabetes Support Group .................................... 5 
Advocate Psychotherapy Services............................... 6 
Aging and Disability Resource Center (ADRC) ............. 6 
AIDS Resource Center of Wisconsin ............................ 6 
AL-ANON ............................................................... 4, 11 
ALATEEN ................................................................ 4, 11 
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Addiction Hotline ................. 1 
Alcoholics Anonymous .......................................... 3, 11 
Alzheimer’s Support Group ......................................... 5 
Arbor Place .................................................................. 8 
Arts Healing Way ....................................................... 11 
Aspirus Clinic ............................................................... 3 
Aspirus Riverview Clinic and Hospital ......................... 6 
Aurora Health Center .................................................. 8 
Aurora Sheboycan Memorial Medical Center ............. 8 
Beacon House ............................................................ 11 
Behavioral Health Clinic of Wausau ............................ 6 
Behrend Psychology Consultants ................................ 3 
Bellin Health Psychiatric Hospital ............................... 8 
Black River Memorial Hospital .................................... 8 
Blandine House ......................................................... 11 
Bridge Community Health Clinic ............................... 10 
Burkwood Treatment Center ...................................... 8 
CADCA ....................................................................... 12 
Calvary Baptist ............................................................ 3 
Casa Clare .............................................................. 9, 11 
Celiac Support Group .................................................. 6 
Center for Human Development ............................... 10 
Center of Hope for Men ............................................ 11 
Central Wisconsin Counseling Associates ................... 3 
Charis Counseling ........................................................ 2 
Child & Adolescent Psychiatry Consulting .............. 2, 3 
Children’s Grief Support Group ................................... 5 
Children’s Hospital of Wisconsin ................................. 2 
Clark County Community Services ............................ 10 
Clement J Zablocki VA Medical Center ........................ 9 
Clinical Services ........................................................... 3 
Cocaine Anonymous .................................................. 12 
Compass Counseling.................................................... 3 
County Aging Unit ....................................................... 1 
Courage to Change Recovery .................................... 10 
Crawford County Human Services Department .......... 9 
CROSSroads 2 Recovery .............................................. 4 
Destiny Point Women’s Home .................................. 11 
Dix & Gillette Counseling Services ............................ 10 
Domestic Violence Hotline .......................................... 1 
Domestic Violence Hotline TDD for Hearing Impaired 1 
Family Counseling Services ....................................... 10 
Fond du Lac County Department of Community Programs

 .............................................................................. 9 
Forward Service Corporation .................................... 11 
Frederic Ozanam Transitional Shelter ......................... 7 
Fresh Canvas, LLC ........................................................ 3 
Grief Support Group Program ..................................... 6 
Gundersen Health System ........................................... 9 
Handling the Holidays ............................................. 5, 6 
HART Equine Therapy Center ...................................... 7 
Healing Grief Circle ...................................................... 5 
Healthy People Nekoosa ............................................. 8 
Healthy People Wood County) .................................... 8 
Hergert & Associates Family Counseling Services ....... 2 
Hispanic Services Hotline ............................................ 1 
Hmong Hotline ............................................................ 1 
Ho-Chunk Nation Department of Health .................. 11 
Hope Haven ................................................................. 9 
Horses Treat ................................................................ 2 
In Our Hearts Forever Support Group ......................... 6 
Jackie Nitschke Center, Inc. ......................................... 9 
Jeremiah’s Crossing ..................................................... 7 
Joint Pain Support Group ............................................ 6 

Kewaunee County Department of Human Services ... 9 
Koinonia- Residential Treatment Center .................... 9 
L.E. Phillips Libertas Treatment Center....................... 9 
L.O.S.S. Loss of Spouse Support Group ................... 5, 6 
L.O.S.S. Marshfield Drop-In Group ............................. 5 
L.O.S.S. Wisconsin Rapids Drop-In Group ................... 6 
Libertas Treatment Center.......................................... 9 
Lincoln Health Care Center ....................................... 10 
Lutheran Social Services of Wisconsin and Upper 

Michigan ............................................................... 9 
MADD ....................................................................... 12 
Marriage & Family Health Services, Ltd...................... 2 
Marshfield Area Coalition for Youth........................... 8 
Marshfield Area United Way ...................................... 7 
Marshfield Clinic Family Health Center ........................ 7 
Marshfield Clinic Health Systems ............................... 2 

Center for Community Outreach ........................... 7 
Family Health Center ............................................. 7 
Marshfield Dental Center ...................................... 7 

Mary’s Place ............................................................... 7 
Mayo Clinic Health System ......................................... 9 
Memorial Medical Center ........................................... 9 
Men’s Cancer Support Group ..................................... 6 
Mental Health America ............................................ 12 
Meta House .............................................................. 11 
Ministry Behavioral Health ......................................... 9 
Ministry St. Michael’s Hospital ................................. 10 
Mooring House ......................................................... 11 
Mt. Zion House ......................................................... 11 
Music Therapy Services of Central Wisconsin, LLC ... 11 
NAMI (National Alliance on Mental Illness) ............. 12 
NAMI (National Alliance on Mental Illness) ............... 7 
NAPAFASA ................................................................ 12 
Nar-Anon ......................................................... 5, 11, 12 
Nar-Anon World Services ......................................... 12 
Narcotics Anonymous ...................................... 4, 11, 12 
National Alliance for Drug Endangered Children ...... 12 
National Clearinghouse for Alcohol and Drug Information

 ............................................................................ 12 
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependency 

Hotline .................................................................. 1 
National Family Partnership ..................................... 12 
National Human Trafficking Information and Referral 

Hotline .................................................................. 1 
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism 12 
National Institute on Drug Abuse ............................. 12 
National Suicide Prevention Line ................................ 1 
New Directions Counseling Center ........................... 10 
New Vision Wilderness - Therapeutic Outdoor Programs

 ............................................................................ 10 
Nicotine Anonymous .................................................. 4 
NICP .......................................................................... 12 
North Central Healthcare Facilities............................. 9 
Northern Regional Center for Children and Youth with 

Special Health Care Needs .................................. 10 
Northwest Journey ..................................................... 3 
Norwood Health Center.............................................. 2 
Nova Counseling Services, Inc. ................................... 9 
Olson Professional Counseling Services, LLC .............. 2 
Opportunity Development Centers (ODC) .................. 7 
Oswald Counseling Associates .................................. 10 
Oswald Counseling Associates -Plover ...................... 10 
Oxford House ............................................................ 11 
Parents Information and Education Resource (PIER) . 7 
Parkinson’s Support Group ......................................... 6 
Pathways Counseling, LLC ........................................... 3 
Peaceful Solutions Counseling .................................. 10 
Peaceful Solutions Counseling -Wausau ................... 10 
Pediatric Support Groups for Parents......................... 5 
Personal Development Center, Inc. ............................ 2 
Phoenix Behavioral Health Services LLC ..................... 3 
Phoenix House .......................................................... 10 
Phoenix House – Friendship ...................................... 10 
Portage County Crisis Intervention Hotline ................ 1 
Positive Alternatives – 24/7 Teen crisis line................ 1 

Prayer Team at St. Joseph ........................................... 5 
RAINN: Rape and Incest National Network................. 1 
Rapids Oxford House ................................................... 8 
Rational Recovery Self Help Network ....................... 12 
Rawhide .................................................................... 10 
recovery.org .............................................................. 12 
Regional Children and Youth with Special Health Care 

Needs .................................................................. 11 
Renewed & Restored Recovery................................... 4 
Richland County Health and Human Services ............. 9 
Rise Together ............................................................ 11 
River Cities Clubhouse ................................................. 5 
Riverwood Counseling Associates, LLC ..................... 10 
Robby Dawson Home for Women............................. 11 
Rogers Memorial Hospital ..................................... 9, 10 
Roots Recovery Milwaukee Sober Living .................. 11 
Ruby’s Pantry .............................................................. 7 
Sacred Heart Hospital.................................................. 9 
SADD ......................................................................... 12 
Salvation Army .......................................................... 11 
SAMHSA .................................................................... 12 
Secular Organizations for Sobriety ............................ 12 
Shawano County Department of Community Porgrams

 .............................................................................. 9 
Shirley’s House of Hope .............................................. 7 
SMART Recovery ....................................................... 12 
Soup or Socks .............................................................. 7 
South Wood County Emergency Pantry Shelf ............. 7 
St. Agnes Hospital Addiction Services ......................... 9 
St. Claire Center........................................................... 9 
St. Elizabeth Hospital ................................................ 10 
St. Vincent de Paul Outreach Center ........................... 7 
Stepping Stones Counseling Center .......................... 10 
SUICIDE Hotline ........................................................... 1 
Supporting the FACTS (Families/Friends of Addiction 

Coming Together).................................................. 5 
Survivors of Suicide Support Group ............................ 5 
Taylor County Human Services ................................. 10 
Teen Challenge .......................................................... 10 
Teen Grief Support Group ........................................... 5 
Tellurian Detoxification Center ................................. 10 
The Bridge Center ........................................................ 7 
The Creek .................................................................... 4 
The Family Center ....................................................... 7 
The Hannah Center ..................................................... 8 
The Partnership at Drugfree.org ............................... 12 
Together, Learning To Cope ........................................ 5 
Treatment Coordination and Advocacy .................... 12 
Trevor Lifeline ............................................................. 1 
United Way ................................................................. 8 
United Way of Inner Wisconsin .................................. 8 
United We C.A.N. ...................................................... 12 
VA Behavioral Health .................................................. 2 
Veterans Affairs Medical Center ............................... 10 
VSA Choir and Music Therapy ..................................... 8 
Wausau Comprehensive Treatment Center .............. 10 
Wheaton Franciscan Center for Addiction Recovery 10 
Wisconsin Clearinghouse for Missing & Exploited 

Children & Adults .................................................. 1 
Wisconsin Coalition Against Domestic Violence ......... 1 
Wisconsin Family Ties (WFT) ..................................... 10 
Wisconsin Helpline ...................................................... 1 
Wisconsin Intervention Services ................................. 1 
Wisconsin Rapids Salvation Army ............................... 8 
Wisconsin Tobacco Quit Line .................................... 11 
Wisconsin United We C.A.N. ..................................... 10 
WISE MIND Mental Health Clinic ................................ 2 
Women for Sobriety .................................................. 12 
Women’s Cancer Support Group ................................ 6 
Wood County Adult Drug Treatment Court ................ 8 
Wood County Health Department .............................. 8 
Wood County Human Services ..................................... 1 
Wood County Human Services Crisis Intervention Line1 
Youth for Christ-Juvenile Justice Ministries ................ 8 
Youth Hotline .............................................................. 1 

 

1 I 


